RESOLUTION NO. 2025-___

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, APPOINTING DENA HEALD AS TREASURER OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

WHEREAS, California Government Code Section 34856 provides that when the office of the City Treasurer is made appointive, the appointment shall be made by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Moreno Valley Municipal Code ("MVMC") Section 2.15.010, the City Treasurer holds such office at the pleasure of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 41007 the Treasurer shall receive such compensation as may be provided by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, MVMC Section 2.15.030 further provides that the function of the City Treasurer shall be to perform such duties as are prescribed by California Government Code Sections 41000 through 41007, and by any other provisions of law applicable to the deposit, investment and safekeeping of public funds of the City; and

WHEREAS, the duties of the Treasurer under the Government Code include: (a) receiving and safely keep all money coming into her/his hands as Treasurer; (b) complying with all laws governing the deposit and securing of public funds and the handling of trust funds in the Treasurer's possession; (c) paying out money only on warrants signed by legally designated persons; (d) regularly, at least once each month, submitting to the City Clerk a written report and accounting of all receipts, disbursements, and fund balances and filling a copy with the City Council; (e) performing such duties relative to the collection of City taxes and license fees as are prescribed by ordinance; and (f) appointing deputies for whose acts she/he and her/his bondsmen are responsible.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals

That the recitals set forth hereinabove are true and correct.

Section 2. Appointment of City Treasurer

That the City Council hereby appoints Dena Heald to serve as City Treasurer, on at will-basis, commencing immediately, until such time a new City Treasurer is appointed by City Council or the City Treasurer resigns.

Section 3. Duties.

That the Treasurer shall perform those duties as may be set forth in the Moreno Valley Municipal Code and any applicable local, state or federal laws, rules, regulations and policies, including but not limited to, California Government Code Sections 41000 through 41007, in a competent, professional and satisfactory manner in accordance with the standards and customary, reasonable and prudent practices prevalent in the profession or position for such services.

Section 4. Bonding.

That an official bond for the Treasurer be filed in an amount deemed sufficient by the City Manager, Chief Financial Officer and Risk Manager with the consent of the City Attorney.

Section 5. Severability.

That should any provision, section, paragraph, sentence or word of this Resolution be rendered or declared invalid by any final court action in a court of competent jurisdiction or by reason of any preemptive legislation, the remaining provisions, sections, paragraphs, sentences or words of this Resolution as hereby adopted shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 6. Repeal of Conflicting Provisions.

That all the provisions heretofore adopted by the City Council that are in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed.

Section 7. Effective Date.

That this Resolution shall take effect upon its adoption.

Section 8. Certification.

That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of March 2025.

	Mayor of the City of Moreno Valley
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
City Attorney	

RESOLUTION JURAT

(SEAL)
City Clerk
(Council Members, Mayor Pro Tem and Mayor)
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
NOES:
AYES:
I, M. Patricia Rodriguez, City Clerk of the City of Moreno Valley, California, do hereby certify that Resolution No. 2025 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley at a regular meeting thereof held on the 18 th day of March 2025 by the following vote:
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) ss. CITY OF MORENO VALLEY)